

11-5113 (L)

No. 12-491 (XAP)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VULCAN SOCIETY, CANDIDO NUNEZ, ROGER GREGG, MARCUS HAYWOOD,

Appellees / Cross-Appellants

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, MAYOR, NEW YORK FIRE COMMISSIONER NICHOLAS
SCOPPETTA, in their individual and official capacities, CITY OF NEW YORK,

Appellants / Cross-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
LISA J. STARK
HOLLY A. THOMAS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-4491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. <i>Overview</i> | 3 |
| B. <i>Factual Background</i> | 6 |
| C. <i>Procedural History</i> | 11 |
| 1. <i>Disparate Impact Liability And Relief</i> | 11 |
| 2. <i>Disparate Treatment Liability And Relief</i> | 18 |
| 3. <i>Plaintiffs-Intervenors' Cross-Appeal</i> | 23 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 24 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I THIS APPEAL DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE CITY'S LIABILITY FOR DISPARATE IMPACT DISCRIMINATION | 26 |
| II IN A TITLE VII CASE INVOLVING A LONG- STANDING HISTORY OF DISCRIMINATION IN TESTING, A COURT MAY AWARD BROAD AFFIRMATIVE RELIEF THAT REQUIRES THE DEFENDANT TO DO MORE THAN SIMPLY DEVELOP A NEW EXAMINATON | 27 |

| TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): | PAGE |
|---|---|
| <p>III THIS COURT SHOULD REFUSE TO REASSIGN THIS CASE TO A DIFFERENT DISTRICT COURT JUDGE ON REMAND</p> <p>A. <i>The City’s Claim That The District Court Was “Bias[ed] Throughout The Proceeding[s]” Is Not Properly Preserved For Review.....</i></p> <p>B. <i>Reassignment Of This Case To A Different District Court Judge On Remand Is Unjustified Because The City’s Allegations Do Not Suggest, Much Less Demonstrate, That Judge Garaufis Was Biased Or Appeared Partial</i></p> <p>C. <i>This Court Should Refuse To Reassign This Case To A Different Judge Pursuant To Its Supervisory Power</i></p> | <p>42</p> <p>43</p> <p>44</p> <p>49</p> |
| CONCLUSION..... | 55 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... | 29 |
| <i>Apple v. Jewish Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 829 F.2d 326 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 43 |
| <i>Association Against Discrimination in Emp't, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 988 (1982)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bergerson v. New York State Office of Mental Health</i> , 652 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 2011) | 26-27 |
| <i>Berkman v. City of New York</i> , 705 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1983) | 30-31, 33 |
| <i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 933 F.2d 1140 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 924 (1991)..... | 29-30, 32, 36 |
| <i>Chen v. Chen Qualified Settlement Fund</i> , 552 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2009) | 45, 47 |
| <i>EEOC v. Joint Apprenticeship Comm. of Joint Bd. of Elec. Indus.</i> , 186 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999) | 27 |
| <i>EEOC v. Local 638</i> , 532 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1976)..... | 33, 35-36 |
| <i>Eldredge v. Carpenters 46 N. Cal. Cntys. Joint Apprenticeship & Training Comm.</i> , 94 F.3d 1366 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1187 (1997)..... | 31, 36 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Sirloin Stockade, Inc.</i> , 624 F.2d 945 (10th Cir. 1980)..... | 32 |
| <i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) | 29 |
| <i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 495 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 1974), rev'd on other grounds, 424 U.S. 747 (1976)..... | 33 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Gaines v. Dougherty Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 775 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1985) | 52 |
| <i>Guardians Ass'n of the New York City Police Department, Inc. v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 940 (1981)..... | 13-14, 31, 35 |
| <i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... | 19, 28-29 |
| <i>Juicy Whip, Inc. v. Orange Bang, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2004) | 51 |
| <i>Kilgo v. Bowman Transp., Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986)..... | 40 |
| <i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) | 42, 45, 47, 49 |
| <i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)..... | 31, 34 |
| <i>Mackler Prods., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 225 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 50 |
| <i>Martens v. Thomann</i> , 273 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Montrose Contracting Co. v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 94 F.2d 580 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 304 U.S. 561 (1938)..... | 48 |
| <i>NAACP v. Allen</i> , 493 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974) | 32 |
| <i>NAACP v. City of Evergreen</i> , 693 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982)..... | 31-32, 34 |
| <i>NAACP v. Town of East Haven</i> , 259 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1129 (2002)..... | 33 |
| <i>New York State Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Carey</i> , 706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 915 (1983)..... | 35 |
| <i>Newark Branch, NAACP v. Town of Harrison</i> , 940 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1991) | 29, 32, 34 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc. v. Hollander</i> , 337 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003) | 46 |
| <i>Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1083 (1983)..... | 39 |
| <i>Pescatore v. Pan Am. World Airways</i> , 97 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1996) | 48 |
| <i>Polizzi v. United States</i> , 926 F.2d 1311 (2d Cir. 1991) | 43-44 |
| <i>Republic of Phillipines v. New York Land Co.</i> , 852 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1988) | 35 |
| <i>Rios v. Enterprise Ass’n Steamfitters Local Union 638 of U.A.</i> , 860 F.2d 1168 (2d Cir. 1988) | 28-29, 35 |
| <i>Spiegel v. Schulmann</i> , 604 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 42, 45 |
| <i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) | 39 |
| <i>Taylor v. Vermont Department of Education</i> , 313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002) | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 436 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 395 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005) | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 534 F.3d 97 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1038 (2008)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Cole</i> , 496 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2007) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Criminal Sheriff, Parish of Orleans</i> , 19 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 1994) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. DiTomasso</i> , 817 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Elfgeeh</i> , 515 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Filani</i> , 74 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 1996) | 48 |

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. Jacobs, 955 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1992).....42, 51

United States v. Marzano, 149 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1945)48

United States v. Robin, 553 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977)50

United States v. Stevens, 192 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999).....51

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ., 29 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 1994),
cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1157 (1995).....35, 39

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ., 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987),
cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1055 (1988).....39

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ., 946 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1991) 43-44

United States v. Yu-Leung, 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995) 43-44

*Vulcan Soc’y of New York City Fire Dep’t, Inc. v. Civil Serv.
Comm’n*, 360 F. Supp. 1265 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) 6-7, 37

*Vulcan Soc’y of New York City Fire Dep’t, Inc. v. Civil Serv.
Comm’n*, 490 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1973)6, 37

Williams v. Owens-Illinois, Inc., 665 F.2d 918 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 459 U.S. 971 (1982).....32

Zerega Ave. Realty Corp. v. Hornbeck Offshore Transp., LLC,
571 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2009).....45

STATUTES:

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq.*.....1, 11, 19
 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g).....29, 31
 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(1)30

28 U.S.C. 4557

| STATUTES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| 28 U.S.C. 455(a) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1291 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1)..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1331 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1343 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1367 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1443 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2106 | 50 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1981 | 1, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 | 1, 19 |
| REGULATION: | |
| 29 C.F.R. 1607.4D | 27 |
| MISCELLANEOUS: | |
| 3 Kevin O’Malley <i>et al.</i> , Federal Jury Practice and Instructions §101.10, 101.40, 101.42 (2012)..... | 46 |
| 29 Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice and Procedure § 6234 (2011) | 48 |
